

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI**IA No. 1 OF 2019****IN****WP NO: 27519 OF 2019****Between:**

Anabothula Mallaiah, S/o. Rajaiah

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP No.27519 OF 2019
on the file of High Court)**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Chief Commissioner/ Director of Land Administration, Nampally, Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Karimnagar District.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Karimnagar, Karimangar District.
5. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Huzurabad, Karimnagar District.
6. The Tahsildar, Ellandakunta, Ellandakunta Mandal, Karimnagar District.

...Respondent(s)

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: M/S. S. SURENDER REDDY**Counsel for the Respondents Nos.1 to 6: GP FOR REVENUE**

Petition under Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Writ Petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Proceedings No.A3/2006/2013 dated 26.11.2015 and its consequential Proceedings in Proc.No.VS.III/1403/2015 dated 11.10.2019 and Lr.No.A3/2006/2013 dated 16.11.2019 (or) to stay the recovery, pending disposal of the Writ Petition No.27519 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:**"There shall be stay of recovery."**

SD/- T. RANGA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER**To,**

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Chief Commissioner/ Director of Land Administration, Nampally, Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Karimnagar District.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Karimnagar, Karimangar District.
5. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Huzurabad, Karimnagar District.
6. The Tahsildar, Ellandakunta, Ellandakunta Mandal, Karimnagar District (RR 1 to 6 by RPAD).
7. One CC to M/s. S. SURENDER REDDY, Advocate [OPUC].
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
9. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

AKSJ

DATED: 11/12/2019

ORDER

**IA NO 1 OF 2019
IN
WP.No.27519 of 2019**



A handwritten signature in black ink, consisting of a stylized 'S' shape followed by a long horizontal stroke.

INTERIM STAY